



Invitation to Bauhaus FIS SKI JUMPING WORLD CUP presented by Viessmann 12 March 2010 in Lillehammer, NOR

Dear Ski Friends!

On behalf of Lillehammer Skifestival, the International Ski Federation and the Norwegian Ski Association, we are pleased to invite all National Ski Associations to participate in the FIS Ski Jumping World Cup in the Olympic Ski Jumping Hill, Lysgardsbakkene in Lillehammer on Thursday 11 and Friday 12 March 2010.

We wish you all welcome to Lillehammer in March!

Kai Korsen Chairman of the Organising Committee









Competition Rules

The number of participants in the competitions must comply with official FIS competition rules and regulations.

Insurance

All athletes have to be insured by their own National Ski Associations. The Organiser has coverage for their own third part liability only. All attendants have to be covered by an adequate insurance policy against accidents, illness and civil liability.

Doping Control

Doping control may be carried out at any FIS competition according to FIS Anti-Doping Rules.

Economy

Financial conditions are according to the FIS rules and regulations. The Organising Committee will pay for the accommodation costs according to the FIS competition rules and the FIS Ski Jumping Nation's quota.

Waxing Facilities

The waxing area is situated close to the Ski Jumping Hill - according to FIS rules.

Transportation

The Teams will be transported free of charge from Oslo International Airport Gardermoen to the Birkebeineren Hotel in Lillehammer. Shuttle transport in Lillehammer will be provided by the organising committee.

The return transport from Lillehammer to **Holmenkollen, Oslo** after the race Friday evening will be organised in co-operation between the OC in Lillehammer and Holmenkollen. <u>Please fill in the enclosed transport form.</u>

Accommodation - Teams

Reservations are made for the Teams at the *Birkebeineren Hotel* & *apartments* - close to the Ski Jumping Hill. <u>Please fill in the enclosed</u> <u>accommodation form.</u> For booked rooms not used, the organiser is allowed to claim a cancellation fee from the National Ski Associations (FIS rules).

Accommodation - FIS representatives, TD's, Judges

Reservations are made for the Officials at the *Radisson BLU Lillehammer Hotel*.

Hotel Information

Birkebeineren Hotel & Apartments - <u>www.birkebeineren.no</u> Radisson BLU Lillehammer Hotel - <u>www.lillehammerhotel.no</u>



Information, Service and Accreditation Office:

Birkebeineren Hotel

Team Captains' Meeting:

Thursday 11 March 2010, 12:00 at Radisson BLU Lillehammer Hotel.





Race Office / Main Press Centre / Sub Press Centre

Lysgardsbakkene Ski Jumping Arena





Programme

Bauhaus FIS Ski Jumping World Cup presented by Viessmann Nordic Tournament

Wednesday 10 March – Arrival of all Teams from Kuopio, FIN

Thursday 11 March

- 12:00 Team Captains' Meeting at Radisson BLU Lillehammer Hotel
- 16:00 Official training 2 rounds
- 18:00 Bauhaus FIS SJ World Cup HS 138 Qualification
- 20:00 Get-together for all Team Officials, FIS representatives, Media, local guests at "Toppen Bar" – Mølla Hotel



Friday 12 March

-	
16:00	Bauhaus FIS SJ World Cup HS 138 - Trial round
10.00	
	•

- 17:00 Bauhaus FIS SJ World Cup HS 138 First round
- 18:00 Bauhaus FIS SJ World Cup HS 138 Final round Prize giving ceremony
- 19:30 Transport of all Teams from Lillehammer to the Team hotels in Oslo.



FIS Race Directors / TDs / Chiefs of Competition

FIS Race Director FIS Assistant Race Director FIS Technical Delegate FIS Assistant Technical Delegate Chief of Competition Assistant Chief of Competition

FIS Equipment Control FIS Media Coordinator Norwegian Ski Association Norwegian Ski Association

Jumping Judge Jumping Judge Jumping Judge Jumping Judge Jumping Judge Chief of Measuring Assistant chief of Measuring Walter Hofer Miran Tepes Eero Kuusinen Mathias Hubert Jørgen Brenden Bjørn Skoglund

Sepp Gratzer Horst Nilgen Terje Lund Øistein Lunde

Geir Steinar Loeng, NOR Friedrich Pollhammer, AUT Teppo Nieminen, FIN Ernst Marpe, GER Sandro Dalle Ave, ITA Ingmund Børset Karl Johan Berg

Lillehammer Organising Committee – contact info

Kai Korsen	Chairman of the Organising Committee
	<u>kai.korsen@torpo.no</u>
Kai Arne Ringen	Assistant Chief of the Organising Committee
	<u>kai-ring@online.no</u>
Jørgen Brenden	Chief of Race
	jbrenden@bbnett.no
Halvor Løkken	Chief of Press
	halvor.lokken@oppland.org
Hanne Viig Syversen	OC Secretary – entries/accommodation/transport
- •	hanne@tsforum.no - Mobile: +47 9006 2198

Lillehammer Skifestival AS Po.Box 14, N-2601 Lillehammer, Norway Tel: +47 61 28 73 20 / Fax: +47 61 28 73 30 E-mail: <u>worldcup@tsforum.no</u>

www.wclillehammer.no

Welcome to Lillehammer!